

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Order Instituting Rulemaking on the
Commission's Own Motion to Adopt New
Safety and Reliability Regulations for Natural
Gas Transmission and Distribution Pipelines
and Related Ratemaking Mechanisms.

Rulemaking 11-02-019
(Filed February 24, 2011)

**COMMENTS OF THE OFFICE OF RATEPAYER ADVOCATES
ON THE PROPOSED DECISION DECLINING TO STAY DECISIONS
AUTHORIZING INCREASED OPERATING PRESSURE**

KAREN PAULL
TRACI BONE
Attorneys for
The Office of Ratepayer Advocates

California Public Utilities Commission
505 Van Ness Avenue
San Francisco, CA 94102
Telephone: (415) 703-2048
E-Mail: tbo@cpuc.ca.gov

May 15, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. OVERVIEW	1
II. THE PD FAILS TO RESOLVE THE INQUIRY REQUIRED BY THE ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE	4
A. THE OSC WAS ISSUED TO DETERMINE WHETHER PRIOR COMMISSION DECISIONS APPROVING MAOPs OF CERTAIN PG&E GAS LINES WERE BASED ON ACCURATE PIPELINE DATA	4
B. THE PD RELIES ON PG&E’S ASSERTIONS THAT PRESSURE TESTS WERE PERFORMED AND THAT ITS SHOWING IN THE <i>PRIOR</i> RESTORATION PROCEEDINGS WAS COMPLETE, BUT NO SUBSTANTIVE REVIEW OF THAT SHOWING HAS BEEN DONE IN THIS PROCEEDING	6
C. PG&E PROVIDED NO VERIFIABLE EVIDENCE THAT IT REVIEWED ITS RECORDS FOR THE OSC LINES AND FOUND THAT THEY DID NOT CONTAIN ERRORS SIMILAR TO THOSE FOUND FOR LINE 147	8
D. THE PD IMPROPERLY SHIFTS THE BURDEN OF PROOF TO THE INTERVENORS	10
E. THE PARTIES DEMONSTRATED THAT PG&E’S RECORDS WERE UNRELIABLE AND CONTAINED SUBSTANTIVE ERRORS THAT COULD REQUIRE MAOP REDUCTIONS	11
III. THE COMMISSION SHOULD ORDER PG&E TO MAKE THE SHOWING REQUIRED BY THE OSC AND SHOULD THOROUGHLY REVIEW THAT SHOWING.....	13
APPENDIX.....	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

COURT CASES

Difani v. Riberside County Oil Co. (1927) 201 10

COMMISSION DECISIONS

D.02-09-004 10

D.11-09-006 1, 3, 6, 10

D.11-10-010 *passim*

D.11-12-048 *passim*

D.12-09-003 *passim*

D.13-12-042 5

CALIFORNIA PUBLIC UTILITIES CODE

Section 1705 13

Section 1706 13

Section 1757 13

CODE OF FEDERAL REGULATIONS

49 CFR Part 192 2, 7, 14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

6 Wikin Cal. Proc. (4th ed. 1997) 10
